2/2/2011 2:52:42 PM 2/004 PAGE Fax Server

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Digital Research in Electronics, Acoustics and Atmel Corporation Music Street Address: Zone Industrielle Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? City: 21140 Semur-en-Auxois []Yes [X]No Country: France 3. Nature of conveyance: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other Execution Date: January 31, 2011 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Serial No. 08/786,283, filed January 22, 1997 Serial No. 09/148,437, filed September 4, 1998 Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2Name and address of party to whom correspondence 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 80.00 concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Bradley A. Forrest

Address: Schwegman, Lundberg & Woessner, P.A. P.O. Box 2938 Minneapolis, MN 55402--0938

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

700455685

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Bradley A. Forrest/Reg. No. 30,837	Brack A Forrat	2-2-2011
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
	Total number of pages inclu	uding cover sheet: 3

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services** P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0441

CH \$80.00 190743 08786283

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 3359.001US1

[]Enclosed

[X]Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743

8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over

payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743

2/2/2011 2:52:42 PM PAGE 3/004 Fax Server

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

January 31, 2011

WIUEREAS, ATMEL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware in the United States of America, and having an office and place of business at 2325 Orchard Parkway, San Jose, California 95131, USA ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications identified in the attached Appendix and in the inventions described therein ("ASSIGNED PATENTS");

AND WHEREAS, **DIGITAL RESEARCH IN ELECTRONICS, ACOUSTICS AND MUSIC**, a société par actions simplifiée organized under the laws of France, having its principal place of business at Zone Industrielle 21140 Semur-en-Auxois, France ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the ASSIGNED PATENTS;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to Assignee, its successors, and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the ASSIGNED PATENTS, including all right, title, and interest that presently exists or that may arise in the future, including, but not limited to: (a) the right to claim priority; all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof; all patents, utility models, or design registrations that may be granted therefrom, including all reissues, reexamination certificates, or extensions of such patents; all related applications which have been or shall be filed; (b) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the ASSIGNED PATENTS; and (c) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements of the ASSIGNED PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative and delivered in its name and on its behalf, as of the date set forth above.

ATMEL CORPORATION (Assignor):

By:

Name: Section M. Wornow Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Legal Officer DIGITAL RESEARCH IN ELECTRONICS, ACOUSTICS AND MUSIC (Assignee):

and By:

Name: Alfredo Vadillo Colorado Title: Permanent Representative of Atmel Rousset as President of Digital Research in Electronics, Acoustics and Music

PATENT ASSIGNMENT FROM ATMEL CORPORATION TO DIGITAL RESEARCH IN ELECTRONICS, ACOUSTICS AND MUSIC

> PATENT REEL: 025761 FRAME: 0442

Patent Number	5,905,221	HK1023440	0457475	ZL97181511.9	370666	0 954 846	0 954 846	0 954 846	5,918,302
Publication Number			10-2000-070348	CN1245579		DE69720272	EP0954846	EP0954846	
Filing Date	22-Jan-1997	26-Apr-2000	15-Dec-1997	15-Dec-1997	03-Jan-1998	15-Dec-1997	15-Dec-1997	15-Dec-1997	04-Sep-1998
Application Number	08/786,283	102471	10-1999-7006581	1997181511	87100039	DE 69720272	97 951 633.3	97 951 633.3	09/148,437
Country	SN	HK	KR	23	MI	DE	FR	B	LS I
Title	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Music Chip	Digital Sound- Producing Integrated Circuit with Virtual Cache
Оwner	Atmel · Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.	Atmel Corp.
Case . Number	160-MTA	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-091	ATM-129

RECORDED: 02/02/2011